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PART II: LOTS 293 - 524

MAIL AND PHONE AUCTION
CLOSING ON FRIDAY EVENING

FEBRUARY 4, 2005 AT 8:00 P.M. E.S.T.

A MAJOR NEW STOCK AND BOND EVENT
 IN CHICAGO, ILLINOIS!

MARCH 17 - 20, 2005

MARK YOUR CALENDER FOR THE SCRIPOPHILY SHOW
AND AUCTION TO BE HELD IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE

CHICAGO PAPER MONEY EXPOSITION (CPMX)

We’re pleased to have been chosen to conduct the Public Auction of
Stocks and Bonds in Chicago, Illinois during the CPMX show. We are
currently accepting select consignments for this sale and show which
promises to be one of the nation’s largest annual Scripophily events.

Public Auction conducted by Scott J. Winslow Associates, Inc.
offering a fine selection of stocks and bonds

Over 30 leading Scripophily dealers from around the World

Seminars on collecting by some of the
 World’s leading collectors and dealers
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AUTOMOTIVE

AUBURN AUTOMOBILE
COMPANY

* 293
1932, Indiana.  Stock for 2 fiftieths of
a share.  Orange. No. vignette. The
Auburn traces its roots back to 1900,
when the Eckhart brothers of Au-
burn, Indiana began selling their
hand-built cars to the locals. Formal
production began in 1903, with a
single-cylinder chain-driven run-
about being offered. The company
prospered modestly until 1924, when
it was bought by financier E.L. Cord
who was in the process of assem-
bling the Auburn-Cord-Duesenberg
(A-C-D) combine which would last
until the mid-1930’s and produce
some of the finest automobiles ever
built in the U.S. Cord redesigned the
Auburn and from that point on, the
Auburn took a leading position in
the U.S. automotive industry until the
failure of A-C-D ca. 1937. The 1931
Auburn was the sleekest car in the
company’s history, and sales reached
a peak of 28,103 that year. The
company’s most famous model, the
boat-tail speedster of 1935, was guar-
anteed to do better than 100 mph. By
1937, all production had ceased, and
the A-C-D combine was dissolved.
Uncancelled and fine.       $150 - up

BAYERISCHE MOTOREN
WERKE (BMW)

* 294
1942, Munich, Germany.  100
Reichsmark Stock.  Pink/Black. Or-
nate background and border design.
The stocks are somewhat scarcer than
that of the bond as shown in the
previous lot. Uncancelled and
choice.                              $75 - up

FORD MOTOR CO. A.G.
* 295
1929, Berlin, Germany.  Stock for 100
Reichsmark.  Brown/Orange/Blue.
Litho. A scarce issue from this Ger-
man branch of Ford. With accompa-
nying page of coupons. Uncancelled
and extremely fine.             $75 - up

DAIMLER-BENZ
AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT

* 296
1941, Berlin, Germany.  Stock certifi-
cate. Light Green/Black/Pink. Or-
nate border. A scarce certificate from
this classic company.  Uncancelled
and choice.                         $75 - up

CHRYSLER CORPORATION
* 297
1974. Delaware. Red. 8 7/8% sinking
fund debenture due 1995. $10000
investment.  Center vignette of 2 al-
legorical women around Chrysler
hood ornament with city scene and
old cars in background. Very fine.
                                         $40 - up

EUROPEAN AUTO
 CLASSICS, LTD.

* 298
1980, Delaware.  Stock certificate for
100 shares.  Brown.  Top center vi-

gnette of a horse flanked by a steer-
ing wheel and the Rolls Royce Logo.
Punch cancelled and fine.    $30 - up

 

MERCEDES-AUTOMOBIL-
HOLDING AG

* 299
1976, Frankfurt, Germany. Stock cer-
tificate for 2,000 shares.
Brown\Black. One small hole can-
cellation at seal. In excellent condi-
tion.                                 $30 – up

LOT OF 12 GENERAL
MOTORS STOCK
CERTIFICATES

* 300
Nice lot of 12 different varieties of
General Motors stock certificates.
Some types included in this collec-
tion a hard to find. Dating from the
early 1950’s to the early 1980’s.  A
great automotive related
collectionwith detailed vignettes.
                                       $100 – up

AVIATION

JUNKERS FLUGZEUG-UND
MOTORENWERKE AG

* 301
1942, Dessau, Germany. 500

reichmark bond. Green. The world
renown aircraft company was
founded in 1919 by Prof. Dr. Hugo
Junkers. As a leading pioneer in Ger-
man aviation he designed and built
some of the most distinctive and fa-
mous aircraft of the 20th century in-
cluding the terrifying Ju87 Stuka
divebomber and the Ju88 bomber
which battered London in the Blitz,
but successful airliners and transports
were also part of the Junkers roster
over the course of its 30-year his-
tory. Junkers died in 1935 but his
designs lived on to become some of
the most important aircraft weapons
in the German arsenal. Nice certifi-
cate from this important aviation
company. One small hole cancella-
tion.                                 $40 – up

AUTOGRAPHS

SPENCER PENROSE SIGNS A
UNITED STATES

REDUCTION AND REFIN-
ING COMPANY BOND

AS TREASURER
* 302
1901, New York. $1000 bond bearing
interest at 6%.  Blue. Choice engraved
vignette of a large smelting opera-
tion surrounded by mountains.
Signed as treasurer of the company
by SPENCER PENROSE (1865-
1939) Colorado mine operator and
promoter, philanthropist. Arriving in
Colorado Springs in 1892, Penrose
embarked upon a career in real es-
tate and mining that would become
one of the great success stories of
western business. Enormously prof-
itable gold and copper mines, includ-
ing the Utah Copper Company held
by Penrose were acquired by the
Guggenheim mining interests and by
1899, Penrose was immensely
wealthy. Upon his death, after much
philanthropic activity, Penrose’s es-
tate was still valued in excess of
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$11,500,000. A highly attractive bond
signed by this important western
mining operator. Stamp cancelled at
officers’ signatures.  Very fine.
                                        $350 - up

PAYNOTE SIGNED BY
MARINUS WILLETT “HERO
OF THE MOHAWK VALLEY”

AND JOHN PINTARD
* 303
City of  New York Paynote dated Aug.
10, 1807.  Payable to Reuben Ayres
for thirty two dollars.  Signed by John
Pitard as clerk.  JOHN PINTARD
(1759 – 1844).  Merchant, Philanthro-
pist and also a founder of the New
York Historical Society and the Mas-
sachusetts Historical Society.  Pintard
served as manager of  the New York
lotteries as was first sagamore of the
Tammany Society.  Also signed by
Marinus Willett as Mayor of New
York City.  MARINUS WILLETT
(1740 – 1830). Colonel of the New
York Line, General of  Tryon County
Militia, Mayor of  New York.  A nice
association between these two im-
portant New York figures.  Minor
age toning.  Uncancelled and fine.
                                       $100 - up

DELAWARE RAILROAD
COMPANY ISSUED TO AND

SIGNED BY CHARLES I.
DUPONT

* 304
1855, Delaware.  Stock certificate for
40 shares.  Blue.  Small vignette of
train with men working nearby. Is-
sued to Charles I. DuPont and signed
by him on the attached stub.
CHARLES I. DUPONT (d. 1902).
Business executive.  Active in the
powder portion of the business and
in the development of smokeless
gunpowder, Charles served for many
years as secretary/treasurer of Du
Pont.  Uncancelled and Very fine.
                                        $250 - up

ALLEGHENY VALLEY
RAILROAD STOCK ISSUED

TO AND SIGNED TWICE BY
THOMAS SCOTT

* 306
1873, Pennsylvania. Stock certificate
for 15,500 shares. Black. Nice multi-
vignetted certificate depicting an
early steam locomotive at top center,
occupational scenes at each side. Is-
sued to and signed on the stub and at
the bottom front while transferring
the certificate by THOMAS
SCOTT (1823-1881).  Railroad ex-
ecutive.  In August 1861, based on
his previous railroad experience,
Scott was appointed assistant secre-
tary of war with responsibility for

supervising all government railways
and transportation lines, and brought
with him in this position his per-
sonal secretary, Andrew Carnegie.  In
mid-1862, Scott left this position to
begin an extended and brilliant ca-
reer with the Pennsylvania Railroad,
becoming president of that line in
June 1874.  Scott was president of
numerous other railroads during his
career as well, among them the Union
Pacific 1871-72, and the Texas & Pa-
cific (1872-80).   Scott is well known
for his attempt at monopolizing the
transportation of the oil regions via
the South Improvement Company.
This was essentially a battle against
John D. Rockefeller and the Standard
Oil Company interests which
sparked a bitter struggle resulting in
victory for the vast oil empire. Fail-
ing to defeat Rockefeller at his own
game, Scott liquidated the company
in the spring of 1872. Lightly pen
cancelled and Very Fine.    $150 - up

OGDENSBURGH & LAKE
CHAMPLAIN RAILROAD

COMPANY
* 307
1880, New York. Bond for $100. Black.
Engraved vignette of a train at top
center. Signed on verso as a trustee
by STUYVESANT FISH.  Cher-
ubs at top corners. Raised red seal.
Attached coupons. Uncancelled and
very fine.                          $175 - up

MERGENTHALER
LINOTYPE COMPANY

ISSUED TO AND SIGNED BY
DARIUS OGDEN MILLS

* 308
1896, New York. Stock certificate for
100 shares of the Mergenthaler
Linotype Company. Green/Black.
Fine engraved vignette of
Mergenthaler’s linotype machine. Is-
sued to and signed on verso by
DARIUS OGDEN MILLS  (1825-
1910).  Merchant; Banker; Philanthro-
pist. Following the discovery of gold
in California in 1848, Mills set out
with the necessary money to begin a
merchandising or banking business.
Upon arriving in San Francisco in
1849, Mills at once established a trad-
ing business buying gold dust, sell-
ing goods and dealing in New York
exchange. His success led to the for-
mation of  the Bank of  D. O. Mills &
Co. in 1850, which thereafter led to
the accumulation of a large fortune.
Stamp and Punch cancelled. Excel-
lent.                                  $200 - up

A UTICA AND WATERVILLE RAIL ROAD
COMPANY STOCK CERTIFICATE SIGNED BY

NOTED FINANCIER JOHN BUTTERFIELD
* 305
1866, New York.  Stock certificate for 3 shares of  the Utica and
Waterville Rail Road Co. Black.  Vignette of  street railway car.  Litho.
Ornate left and right borders.  Signed as president of the company
by JOHN BUTTERFIELD (1801 - 1986); Expressman; Financier.
Beginning his career in the express business as a stage driver,
Butterfield soon held a share in the proprietorship he was working
for.  Shortly, most of  the stage lines west of  New York were under
his control.  In 1849, he formed the express company of Butterfield,
Wasson & Co. and in 1850, upon his suggestion a merger of  his
company, (Henry) Wells & Co. and Livingston, (William G.) Fargo &
Co formed the American Express Company.  In 1857, they received
the government contract for the first transcontinental stage line at
$6000,000 per year and resulted in the Overland Mail Company of
which Butterfield was president.  His activities stretched to steam-
boat and, plank roads and railroads. He originated the company for
which this certificate was issued.  A truly important early transpor-
tation figure.  Punch cancellations through vignette; several small
hole cancellations through signature.  Fine.                    $500 - up
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PEORIA, DECATUR &
EVANSVILLE RAILWAY CO.

SIGNED ON VERSO IN THE
TRANSFER BY JAMES

STILLMAN
* 309
1887, Illinois.  Stock certificate for
100 shares. Green/Black. Vignette at
center of a steam locomotive. Signed
on verso by JAMES STILLMAN,
(1850-1918).  Banker; Capitalist. Al-
though not as well-known today as J.
Pierpont Morgan, Stillman’s influ-
ence and power nearly paralleled that
of Morgan. As the driving force of
National City Bank, Stillman devel-
oped close ties with the Standard Oil
Company group of financiers
headed by H. H. Rogers and William
Rockefeller, as well as E. H.
Harriman. During the financial panic
of 1907, Stillman was among the most
influential leaders, advocating the
support of  weaker New York banks
by the stronger ones. Upon his death,
Stillman’s fortune was valued at
$50,000,000.  Stamp and punch can-
cellations not affecting signature on
verso.                                 $400-up

WOODRUFF SLEEPING &
PARLOR COACH COMPANY
SIGNED BY JONAH WOO-

DRUFF, SON OF THE
FOUNDER

* 310
1873, Pennsylvania. Stock certificate
for 25 shares. Black. Engraved vi-
gnette of a seated Indian overlook-
ing a large riverside city, smaller vi-
gnettes of female figure and farmer
at either side, cherubs at bottom.
Signed by JONAH WOODRUFF,
son of  Theodore Woodruff,
founder of  the company. Pen can-
celled and fine.                $100 - up

A GEORGIA-ALABAMA
INVESTMENT AND DEVEL-

OPMENT COMPANY
STOCK SIGNED BY CIVIL

WAR GENERAL BENJAMIN
BUTLER

* 311
1891, Alabama.  Stock certificate for
10 shares signed “Benj. F. Butler” as
president.  Brown and black.  Top
center vignette of a small temple with
the words “Constitution”, “Justice”,
“Wisdom” and “Moderation” at the
top.  Litho.  BENJAMIN F. BUT-
LER (1818-1893).  Butler was a Union
general in the Civil War, a Presiden-
tial candidate, a Massachusetts Gov-
ernor and a Congressman.
Uncancelled and in extremely fine
condition.  Butler’s signature is very
dark.                                $250 - up

WRIGLEY
 PHARMACEUTICAL  CO.

* 312
1926, Delaware. Stock certificate for
10 shares. Orange/Black. Engraved
vignette of  a tube of  the company’s
product, spearmint tooth paste, at top
center. With many of the elements
of a classic stock scam, this company
was formed in Atlantic City, NJ os-
tensibly to manufacture and sell
toothpaste. All certificates were
signed by W. W. Wrigley, and inves-
tors began buying the stock mistak-
enly believing  it to be associated
with W. W. Wrigley of  chewing gum
fame. Spearmint toothpaste, of
course, seemed to be a natural fol-
low-up product to spearmint chew-
ing gum. However, the real Wrigley
had nothing to do with this and even-
tually issued a public statement to
this effect. Ultimately, W.W. Wrigley
and his pharmaceutical company
were charged with fraud and closed
down. Uncancelled. Minor edge tear
lightly affecting border, otherwise
very fine.                            $100 - up

* 314
1901, Baltimore, Maryland. Stock cer-
tificate for 100 shares. Green\Black.
Engraved vignette of a steam loco-
motive at upper left. Issued to and
signed on verso by CHARLES W.
HARKNESS (1860-1916). Cleveland,
Ohio. Lawyer and industrialist in New
York and generous benefactor of  Yale.
Charles inherited a portion of his
father Stephen Harkness’ fortune
which was based primarily on Stan-
dard Oil Lightly punch cancelled and
Extremely Fine.                $100 - up

NATIONAL TRANSIT COMPANY STOCK
ISSUED TO DARIUS O. MILLS AND SIGNED AS

PRESIDENT BY HENRY H. ROGERS
* 313
1899, Pennsylvania. Stock certificate for 535,200/972,500 of one
share. Black\Orange. Spread-eagle vignette. Issued to though not
signed by DARIUS O. MILLS  (1825-1910). Merchant; Banker;
Philanthropist. Following the discovery of gold in California in
1848, Mills set out with the necessary money to begin a merchandis-
ing or banking business buying gold dust, selling goods and dealing
in New York exchange. His success led to the formation of  the Bank
of  D.O. Mills & Co. in 1850 which thereafter led to the accumulation
of a large fortune.

Signed as president by HENRY H. ROGERS HENRY H.
ROGERS (1840-1909).  Industrialist; Financier.  Rogers was associ-
ated with Standard Oil from 1874 until his death and during this
time played an instrumental role in the successful organization and
development of  the company. He is truly one of  the premier orga-
nizational geniuses in American financial history.

The National Transit Company was formed in 1881 to own and
operate pipelines for the Standard Oil Trust.

A nice association of these two American business giants on an
important Standard Oil company. Stamp and punch cancelled, the
latter lightly affects Roger’s signature.                              $400 - up

B & O STOCK ISSUED TO AND SIGNED
ON VERSO BY CHARLES HARKNESS
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VIRGINIA AND TENNESSEE
RAIL ROAD COMPANY

BOND SIGNED BY CONFED-
ERATE GENERAL WILLIAM

MAHONE
* 315
1869, Virginia. $100 bond bearing 8%
interest. Orange. Engraved vignette
of a farm, canal and steam locomo-
tive at top center, seated farmer at
lower right and state seal at bottom.
Attached adhesive revenue at lower
left. Signed as president by WILL-
IAM MAHONE (1826 - 1895), Con-
federate general during the Civil War,
politician. Distinguished himself
during the seige of Petersburg and
in retreat to the Appomatix surren-
der. Extremely attractive southern
railroad bond. Punch cancellations
affect Mahone’s signature. Extremely
fine.                                 $150 - up

WILMINGTON AND
NORTHERN RR PASS
SIGNED BY HENRY A.

DUPONT
* 316
1894, Delaware. Partly-printed pass
signed by Henry A. DuPont as Presi-
dent of the railroad.  HENRY
ALGERNON Du PONT, (1838-
1926).  Capitalist; Business executive.
Du Pont graduated from West Point
at the head of his class and was
awarded the Congressional Medal of
Honor for his distinguished service
and gallantry at Cedar Creek during
the Civil War. In 1875, he was per-
suaded by his father to leave the mili-
tary in favor of management at the
family’s powder firm. Here he was
placed in charge of negotiations with
officials of other firms and arrang-
ing the transportation of products
by rail. From this connection, Henry
was elected President of the
Wilmington and Northern Railroad
in May of 1879, thus signing this cer-
tificate. In 1902 he declined the Presi-
dency of Du Pont, instead choosing
retirement to his personal affairs.  The

pass is issued to Day K. Smith, Prest.
& G. Mgr. Duluth Transfer Co.
DuPont’s signature is bold. In fine
condition.                       $150 – up

LACLEDE GAS LIGHT CO.
ISSUED TO J. S. BACHE &

CO. AND SIGNED BY BACHE
FOR THE COMPANY ON

VERSO
* 317
1892, Missouri. Stock certificate for
100 shares. Rust/Black. Engraved vi-
gnette of storage tanks.  This com-
pany was on the original Dow Jones
index of twelve companies.  Issued
to J. S. Bache & Co. and signed by
Jules Bache for the company on verso.
JULES BACHE  (1861-1944).  Fin-
ancier.  Beginning his career in bank-
ing as a cashier at Leopold Cahn &
Co. in 1881, Bache received an inter-
est in the business in 1886. In 1892,
the firm’s name was changed to J. S.
Bache and Co. From the outset, the
firm was successful financing nu-
merous enterprises and becoming
one of the best known and most
active banking and brokerage houses
in America. Bache was bought by
Prudential to form until recently, Pru-
dential Bache Securities. Punch can-
celled and fine.
                                       $150 - up

TUNNEL RAILROAD OF ST.
LOUIS STOCK SIGNED BY

WILLIAM TAUSSIG
* 318
1900, Missouri. Stock certificate for
10 shares. Black/White. Vignette of
a train passing through a tunnel. This
stock is signed by William Taussig.
Stamp and punch cancelled and very
fine                                   $50 - up

A NICE ASSOCIATION OF
OLIVER AMES AND SIDNEY

DILLON
STOCK ISSUED TO AND
SIGNED ON VERSO BY

OLIVER AMES II AND AS
PRESIDENT OF THE
COMPANY BY SIDNEY

DILLON
* 319
1888, Oregon. Stock certificate for
100 shares of  the Oregon and Trans-
continental Company. Green/Black.
Vignette at top center of two native
American Indians on a hilltop over-
looking a passing train.  Issued to and
signed on verso by OLIVER AMES
II.

Signed as president of the company
by SIDNEY DILLON.

Ames’ signature on verso remains
uncancelled while Dillons has a
couple of punch holes just slightly
affecting his signature. Stamp and
punch cancelled. Fine        $300 - up

PAN AM STOCK ISSUED TO
AND SIGNED BY CHARLES

REVSON THE FOUNDER OF
REVLON

* 320
1946, Delaware.  Stock certificate for
100 shares. Blue/Black.  Issued to
and signed by Charles Revson on
attached receipt.  CHARLES H.
REVSON, (1906. - 1975). Revlon
Founder.  Facsimile signature of Juan
Trippe as president.  Lightly punch
cancelled and very fine.       $200 - up

MOUNT HOOD RAILROAD
COMPANY SIGNED BY

MATTHEW BROWNING OF
GUN-MAKING FAME

* 321
1907, Utah.  $500 bond bearing 6%
interest.  Brown/Black with attached
embossed gold seal at lower left.
Brown $50 underprint at center.
Attractive top center vignette of a
steam locomotive departing a station.
Signed on verso by Matthew S.
Browning as trustee.  MATTHEW
S. BROWNING (1859-1923).  Cor-
porate official.  Matthew, with his
brother John (of rifle fame), formed
the J.M. & M.S. Browning Co., branch-
ing out from gun-making to banking
and stock raising. Matthew was re-
sponsible for much of the business
and financial dealings while his
brother was consumed with the tech-
nical aspects of the partnership
Trimmed close at right margin.
Punch cancelled and fine. $200 - up

  WILLIAM K.
VANDERBILT, JR.

* 322
1905, Ohio.  Stock certificate for 1
share.  Black on green paper.  Issued
to William K. Vanderbilt, Jr. and
signed by him on verso.  WILLIAM
K. VANDERBILT, JR. (1878-1944).
Railroad executive.  Punch cancelled,
Vanderbilt’s signature is unaffected.
Fine.                                  $100 - up
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MICHIGAN CENTRAL
RAILROAD COMPANY BOND
SIGNED BY JOHN MURRAY

FORBES
* 323
1854, Michigan. $500 bond bearing
interest at 8%. Black with an attached
light green paper seal. Woodcut vi-
gnette of a steam locomotive at top
center. Litho. Signed as President by
JOHN MURRAY FORBES  (1813
-1898). Railroad executive; Business-
man; Public servant.   Punch cancel-
lation slightly affecting the o in
Forbe’s bold signature. Extremely
Fine.                                 $100 - up

 DONALD REGAN
* 324
1968, Delaware. Non-voting common
stock for 500 shares of Merrill Lynch,
Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.. Signed
as president by DONALD REGAN
(b. 1918); Chief  of  staff  and U.S. Trea-
sury Secretary under Ronald Reagan;
Board Chairman of Merrill Lynch &
Co.  A fine piece of  Wall Street his-
tory. Light punch cancellations not
affecting Regan’s signature. Excellent.
                                        $100 - up

EDWARD BAUSCH
* 325
EDWARD BAUSCH. Bausch was
the son of the founder of Bausch &
Lomb Optical Company, J.J. Bausch.
1928, New York. Stock for 100 shares

issued to and signed by Edward
Bausch. Punch cancelled not affect-
ing Bausch’s signature. Receipt, in-
cluding Bausch’s address at Bausch
& Lomb in Rochester, New York, is
glued to the left margin. In fine con-
dition overall.                  $100 - up

 

CINCINNATI & SPRING-
FIELD RAILWAY COMPANY

SIGNED BY CHAUNCEY
DEPEW

* 326
1874, Ohio.  Stock certificate for 800
shares.  Black.  Vignette of a steam
locomotive facing left.  Signed on
verso as a witness by CHAUNCEY
M. DEPEW (1834 - 1928).  Railroad
executive; Political figure. Depew was
a prominent figure in American busi-
ness and public life for almost 70
years. He served two terms in the
U.S. Senate, but refused to serve in
many other important posts when
they were offered. A lawyer, Depew
worked extensively for the Vanderbilt
Railroad Empire. Pen and Punch can-
celled and fine.                  $100 - up

AVIATION STOCK SIGNED
BY CORNELIUS

VANDERBILT WHITNEY
AND ISSUED TO AND

SIGNED BY WORLD WAR I
ACE JOHN HAMBLETON

* 327
1928, Delaware. Stock certiicate for
100 shares. Green/Black. Signed by
CORNELIUS VANDERBILT
WHITNEY as president.  Whitney,
the grandson of Cornelius
Vanderbilt and the son of  Harry Payne
Whitney, was a financier who co-
founded the Aviation Corporation
of the Americas and Pan American
Airways. Issued to WW I ace John
Hambleton and signed by him on
verso. Punch cancellation effects
some of both signatures otherwise
fine.                                    $150 - up

NEW ORLEANS, MOBILE &
TEXAS RAILROAD CO.

SIGNED BY OLIVER AMES II
* 328
1873. $1,000 second mortgage bond
bearing 8% interest. Black with green
overprint and attached purple seal.
Vignette of steam locomotive cross-
ing a railroad bridge; smaller steam
locomotive at bottom. Litho. Cou-
pons at bottom. Signed on front as
trustee by OLIVER AMES II (1831
- 1895).  Son of Oakes Ames. Ames
served as the traveling salesman, fore-
man and manager of Oliver Ames &
Sons.  Upon the death of his father
Oakes Ames, Oliver II was left with
the responsibility of settling and
managing his estate, proving him to
be an exceptional financier. A fine
southern railroad related item signed
by Ames. Uncancelled and very fine.
                                       $300 - up

GUSTAVUS PFEIFFER BUYS
TEN SHARES OF WILLIAM

R. WARNER & CO.
* 329
1945, Delaware. Stock for 10 shares
of  William R. Warner the forerun-
ner of  Warner Lambert. Top center
vignette of two allegorical females
flanking a globe. Issued to
GUSTAVUS PFEIFFER and signed
by him on the verso. In 1945, Elmer
Holmes Bobst took over William R.
Warner  Company which had been
founded almost eighty years before.
The company was struggling, losing
$1.5 million on sales of a mere $29
million. Gustavus A. Pfeiffer & Co.
was a St. Louis patent medicine com-
pany who, in 1908, bought the
Warner company , though it retained
the Warner name. It was Pfeiffers

who invited Bobst  to work his busi-
ness magic restructuring their com-
pany; thus this certificate was un-
doubtedly part of  Bobst’s changes
and restructuring. The company’s
name was changed to the more fa-
miliar Warner Lambert Pharmaceuti-
cal Company in 1955.   The certifi-
cate is stamped cancelled and there
is some thinning to the left edge’s
paper. Fine condition.       $200 - up

GUSTAVUS SWIFT, JR.
SIGNED STOCK

* 330
1938, New York. Stock certificate for
69 shares in the Irving Trust Com-
pany. Green/Black. Vignette of  seated
female next to state seal flanked by
transportation scenes in background.
Issued to and signed on accompany-
ing stock power by GUSTAVUS
SWIFT, JR (1881 - 1943); meat
packer, vice chairman of the board
of  Swift & Co. Son of  Gustavus Swift
Sr., founder of  Swift and Co. Upon
his father’s death in 1903 he, along
with his brothers developed Swift &
Co. into a $1 billion a year business.
Several small staple holes at upper
left. Punch cancelled and very fine.
                                      $100 – up

ISSUED TO FAMOUS
PEOPLE NOT SIGNED

A NEW YORK CENTRAL AND
HUDSON RIVER RAILROAD

COMPANY BOND ISSUED
TO HAROLD S.
VANDERBILT

* 331
1912, New York.  A $1,000 bond bear-
ing 3 1/2% interest issued to Harold
S. Vanderbilt.  Orange and black on
white paper.  Center vignette of a
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steam locomotive speeding past a
harbor. HAROLD S.
VANDERBILT (1884-1970).  A boat-
ing enthusiast, Vanderbilt was the
skipper of three international cup
contests.   Punch cancelled and very
fine.                                   $50 - up

A PITTSBURGH AND LAKE
ERIE RAIL ROAD COMPANY
STOCK ISSUED TO ALICE G.

VANDERBILT
* 332
1927, New York.  Stock certificate
for 600 shares, not signed but issued
to Alice G. Vanderbilt.  Black on
white paper with a green boarder.
Center engraving of a wide view of
a river, flanked at the left by a loco-
motive and at right by a ship.  Stamp
and punch cancelled.          $50 - up

IRVING TRUST COMPANY
STOCK ISSUED TO ALFRED

P. SLOAN, JR.
* 333
ALFRED P. SLOAN, JR.  1934,
New York.  Stock certificate for 100
shares.  Orange and black on white
paper.  Top center engraving of  an
allegorical woman sitting next to a
shield entitled “Enterprise”.  Punch
cancelled and very fine.
                                      $125 - up

PITTSBURGH TRACTION
COMPANY STOCK ISSUED

TO PETER WIDENER
* 334
PETER WIDENER(1834-1915).
Financier.  Widener was a key figure
in the development of suburban
street railways after the Civil War. He

was instrumental in the consolida-
tion of the various street railways in
Philadelphia and the development
of  lines in Chicago. Widener and his
associates acquired large street rail-
way holdings in other cities as well,
and eventually their properties to-
taled a greater mileage than those of
any similar syndicate. He helped or-
ganize many of the large corpora-
tions whose names are familiar to-
day such as the U.S. Steel Corpora-
tion, American Tobacco Company,
etc. At his death, he was the wealthi-
est man in Philadelphia.  1891, Penn-
sylvania.  Stock certificate for 175
shares, issued to P.A.B. Widener, but
not signed by him.  Green and black
on white paper.  Punch and stamp
cancelled with a receipt glued at the
left.    Fine.                        $50 - up

PERRY STOVE COMPANY
STOCK ISSUED TO
 ANTHONY BRADY

*  335
ANTHONY BRADY (1843-1913).
Creator of  the New York Edison.
1889, New York. Stock for 15 shares
of  the Perry Stove Company. Top
center vignette of two allegorical
females flanking a crest. Issued to
but not signed by Anthony Brady.
Raised red seal. Uncancelled and very
fine.                                 $50 - up

BANKING AND
INSURANCE

UNITED PRESIDENTIAL
LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

* 336
n.d. Indiana.  Specimen. Stock cer-
tificate for 500 shares.  Purple.  Large
center  vignette of Mount Rushmore.
Hole punch cancelled and very fine.
                                        $125 - up

THE LINCOLN NATIONAL
LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
* 337
n.d. Indiana.  Specimen   Green.  Top
center vignette of a bust of Abraham
Lincoln.  Vignette at bottom center
of  company logo.  Hole punch can-
celled and very fine.         $125 - up

JEFFERSON FIRE
INSURANCE COMPANY

* 338
19—, New Jersey.  Specimen.  Brown.
Vignette at top center of a bust of
Thomas Jefferson.  Hole punch can-
celled and very fine.          $125 - up

NATIONAL UNION FIRE
INSURANCE COMPANY

* 339
n.d., Pennslyvania.  Specimen Stock
certificate foe 100 shares.  Green  Top
center vignette of an early Amoskeag
Steamer Fire Engine.  Hole punch
cancelled and very fine.    $125 - up

INSURANCE COMPANY OF
NORTH AMERICA

* 340
n.d. Pennsylvania.  Specimen Stock
certificate for 100 shares.  Vignette at
top center of a seated female.  Vi-
gnette at left of a female looking out
to sea with a lighthouse in the dis-

tance.  Vignette at right of a sailing
ship on rough seas.  Hole punch can-
celled and very fine.         $125 - up

WORLD TRENDS
FINANCIAL INC.

* 341
n.d. California.  Specimen stock cer-
tificate. Green/Black.  Vignette at top
center of company logo and
underprint of the company build-
ing at center.  Hole cancelled and
excellent.                           $75 - up

VALUE LINE SPECIAL
SITUATIONS FUND, INC.

* 342
n.d. Delaware.  Specimen stock cer-
tificate. Green/Black. Center vignette
of the Parthenon.  Punch cancelled
and stamped Specimen at bottom and
excellent.                            $75 - up

ALEX. BROWN, INC.
* 343
n.d.  Maryland.  Specimen stock cer-
tificate.  Red.  Top center vignette of
a male bust.  Punch cancelled and
excellent.                          $100 - up

CHASE NATIONAL BANK
* 344
n.d. New York.  Specimen stock cer-
tificate for 500 shares. Orange.  En-
graved vignette of  Salmon P. Chase
at top center.  Punch cancelled
stamped Specimen and Excellent.
                                        $125 - up
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POWOW RIVER NATIONAL
BANK

* 345
1888, Massachusetts.  Stock certifi-
cate for 5 shares.  Black with attached
red embossed paper seal at lower
left.  Vignette of a building at top
center.  Punch cancelled and excel-
lent.                                 $100 - up

GOVERNMENT BONDS

VOLUNTEER SOLDIERS
FAMILY AID FUND RE-

DEMPTION BOND
* 346
1865, New York.  A $1,000 bond bear-
ing 7% interest. Black on white pa-
per with a green seal at the lower
left.  Top center vignette of   allegori-
cal females and an eagle flanking a
colonial seal.  Uncancelled and in
fine condition with some light edge
chipping at the bottom.        $75 – up

STATE OF NEW YORK CIVIL
WAR BOUNTY BOND

* 347
1866, New York.  $1000 bond bear-
ing 7% interest for payment of boun-
ties to volunteers.  Black.  Vignette
of seated female allegorical figure
and eagle with spread wings at top
center. Pen cancelled and fine.
                                        $80 – up

STREET IMPROVEMENT
BOND OF NEW YORK

* 348
1861, New York. Bond for $1,000.
Black/White. Vignette at top upper
left corner of a large municipal build-
ing. Raised blue seal. Splits at folds.
Uncancelled and fine.           $75 - up

COUNTY OF LAWRENCE
* 349
1879, Dakota Territory.  $1000 Bond
bearing 10% interest.  Green/Black
with gold $1000 overprint at center.
Vignette of a machine at center, min-
ing scenes at left and right. Litho.
Punch cancelled at officers’ signa-
tures. Very Fine.                $100 - up

STATE OF INDIANA BOND
* 350
1875, Indiana. Bond for $1,000. Black/
white. Large top center engraved vi-
gnette of a municipal building.
Lower left corner vignette of the
Marion County court house. At-
tached coupons, uncancelled and
very fine.                          $75 - up

A CITY OF MONTREAL BOND
* 351
1938, Montreal.  A 200 pound bond
bearing 3% interest.  Black on white
paper.  Top left engraving of  an alle-
gorical woman, lower center engrav-
ing of a beaver and top right vignette
of the St. Lawrence River with
Montreal in the distance.  Stamp can-
celled but in very fine condition.
                                       $75 – up

FAIRFAX COUNTY WATER
AUTHORITY

* 352
1960. SPECIMEN. $1,000 bond bear-
ing 5% interest. Green\Black.
Spread-eagle vignette. Attached cou-
pons at right. Lightly punch cancelled
and Extremely Fine.          $30 – up

VIRGINIA PUBLIC SCHOOL
AUTHORITY

* 353
1974, Virginia. $5,000 bond bearing
5.7% interest. Orange\Black. Eagle
vignette. Four attached coupons.
Lightly punch cancelled and Ex-
tremely Fine.                    $30 - up

STATE OF HAWAII
* 354
SPECIMEN. Hawaii. General obliga-
tion bond, series BM. Bluu. Upper
left vignette presents an allegorical
female with a basket of produce.
Upper right vignette offers an alle

gorical male clutching a sheaf of
wheat. Punch cancelled. Excellent
                                         $75 - up

TOWN OF RICHLAND BOND
* 355
1870, New York.  $100 Bond bearing
7% interest.  Black with Brown $100
Overprint at center.  Small purple
paper seal attached at the
commissioner’s signature.  Large top
center vignette of  the Town of
Richland and small vignette at bot-
tom right of a steam locomotive.
Issued to Finance The Syracuse
Northern Railroad Co.  Stamp can-
celled and very fine.             $60 - up

COUNTY OF MONROE
BOND

* 356
1864, New York. $400 bond. Black
with a red vignette of standing lib-
erty holding a sword at upper left.
Vignette of  the New York state seal
at center. Litho. Attached embossed
orange seal at lower left. Light brown-
ing at top center along fold. Punch
cancelled and fine.            $125 - up

 

EARLY STATE OF NEW YORK
BOND

* 357
1822, New York. Bond for $3455 bear-
ing 6% interest. Black with ornate
border design. Lightly cut cancelled
and fine.                            $100 - up
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BELMONT COUNTY
 ROAD BOND

* 358
1869, Ohio.  $100 Bond bearing 7%
interest.  Black with blue $100 over-
print and attached adhesive revenue
at lower left. Vignette of state seal at
left. Litho. Coupons at right.
Uncancelled and fine.         $75 - up

COUNTY OF CAMBRIA,
PENNSYLVANIA JAIL LOAN

BOND
* 359
1870, Pennsylvania. $100 bond bear-
ing interset at 6%. Black with green
overprint. Vignette of the Pennsyl-
vania state seal at top center. Litho.
Issued to fund the construction of a
Jail. Nice topic. Pen cancelled and
Fine.                                $100 - up

INTERNATIONAL

AN UNCUT PAIR OF SPECI-
MEN BONDS EL BANCO

CHILENO GARANTIZADOR
DE VALORES

* 360
18—. Santiago, Chile. An uncut pair
SPECIMENS of 1,000 peso bonds.
Green\Black. Engraved vignette of
spread-eagle at top center, bank build-
ing below. Fine engraved vignette of
the Chilean coast at left. A few folds.
Couple of cut hole cancellations.
Fine.                               $200 – up

A RARE CHILEAN BANK
STOCK PROOF BY AMERI-

CAN BANK NOTE COMPANY
EL BANCO CHILENO
GARANTIZADOR DE

VALORES
* 361
18—. Santiago, Chile. 5% Stock. Green.
Engraved vignette of coat-of-arms
flanked by spread-eagle vignettes. Ac-
companied by two pages of hand
drawn documents detailing the ini-
tial design of the certificate. Unique.
Folds. Fine.                    $200 – up

AEOLIAN CO. SOCIETE
ANONYME FRANCAISE

* 362
1924, France.  Stock certificate for
500 francs.  Orange/Blue.  Beautiful
piece, illustrated with organs, a
pianola and rolls, records, music, etc.
with underprint of pianos.  The com-
pany, probably based at Tourcoing,
manufactured records and sold a
wide range of musical instruments.
The parent company, The Aeolian
Co. was formed in Connecticut in
1887, and had interests in other coun-
tries, including U.S., Germany and
Australia.  The French company of-
fered Weber,

Steck, Steinway, Stround, Aeriol.
Farrand and other pianos, as well as
large pipe-organs, vocalions and
Aeolian records.  Excellent.
                                       $125 - up

BRANTFORD CARRIAGE
COMPANY, OF BRANTFORD,

ONTARIO
* 363
1890, Canada. Stock certificate for 10
shares. Black with gold overprint.
Vignette of large building with early
horse drawn carriages passing by.
Litho. Pen cancelled and extremely
fine.                                  $60 - up

IRAQI WAR BOND FROM
THE 1991 GULF WAR

* 364
1991, Iraq. Bond issued by the gov-
ernment of Iraq to finance the war
effort. There is a color photograph
of dictator Saddam Hussein on the
front. The back displays an image of
a traditionally dressed middle east-
ern fighter atop a horse. There is
also a watermark hologram of
Hussein. Nice war bond.     $50 - up

RUSSIAN WAR BOND FROM
WORLD WAR II

* 365
1943, Russian. Bond issued for fi-
nancing the Russian war effort dur
ing World War II. Blue. Fine detailed

graphics displaying tanks, infantry and
airplanes. Few light edge chinks.
Uncancelled and fine.         $50 - up

RUSSIAN WAR BOND FROM
WORLD WAR II

* 366
1944, Russian. Bond issued for fi-
nancing the Russian war effort dur-
ing World War II. Brown/Red. Fine
detailed graphics displaying tanks,
infantry and airplanes. Uncancelled
and fine.                           $50 - up

RUSSIAN WAR BOND FROM
WORLD WAR II

* 367
1942, Russian. Bond issued for fi-
nancing the Russian war effort dur-
ing World War II. Red/Green. Fine
detailed graphics displaying an on-
coming infantry charge. Uncancelled
and fine.                            $50 - up

JAPANESE TREASURY BOND
* 368
JAPAN.  Portrait of  Male flanked by
flags.  Stamp cancelled and fine.
                                          $50 - up
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A BEAUTIFUL CERTIFICATE
FROM ARGENTINA

COMPANIA DOCKS DE
TRANSITO DEL PUERTO DE

LA PLATA
* 369
1889, Buenos Aires, Argentina. Stock
certificate for 100 shares of 100 pe-
sos. Blue\Black. Lovely panoramic
view of the docks and ships at the
Port of  La Plata. Litho. Wonderful
for display. Uncancelled and in Ex-
cellent condition.             $75 - up

S.A. DE GYMNASTIQUE
MEDICALE MECANIQUE

BOND
* 371
1880, Paris, France.  A bond for 500
francs. Peach background and black
text on white paper.  Interesting vi-
gnettes at top and bottom center
margins and left and right center
margins depicting early health ma-
chines, some of which look quite
painful.  Litho. Scalloped left edge
with complete coupons attached at
bottom.  Uncancelled and in ex-
tremely fine condition.       $100 – up

COMPANIA TERRITORIAL Y
PETORLIFERA MEXICANA,

S.A.
* 372
1916, Mexico. 100 shares.
Green\Black\Yellow. Central vi-
gnette of a map of Mexico with an
oil derrick. Litho. Uncancelled and
Very Fine.                         $50 – up

PANAMA CANAL
* 373
1880, France. Stock certificate for 500
francs. Blue. Interesting allegorical
vignetted border design. Litho. Par-
tial coupons at right. Attached adhe-
sive revenue stamps. An ever-popu-
lar certificate. Stamp cancelled and
very fine.                           $50 - up

REPUBLICA DE CUBA BOND
* 374
1872, Cuba. 500 pesos bond. Green/
Black. Superb engraved bond depict-
ing at map of the island of Cuba at
top center with female figures in both
bottom corners. Coupons below.
Cuban related stocks and bonds are
seldom encountered. Uncancelled
and extremely fine.           $275 - up

MINING

SENECA MINING COMPANY
* 375
1911, Michigan Stock certificate for
11 shares.  Top center vignette of  the
state seal.  Vignettes at left of miners.
Punch cancelled and fine.   $75 - up

THE SUTRO TUNNEL
COMPANY - A NINETEENTH

CENTURY ENGINEERING
MARVEL

* 376
1886, California. Stock certificate for
ten shares. Blue. Engraved vignette
at top center of a seated Indian war-
rior overlooking mining operations,
boats and trains; smaller vignette of
miners at work below. Adolph Sutro
(1830 - 1898), a mining Engineer and
eventually mayor of San Francisco
formed the Sutro Tunnel Company
to construct a tunnel which would
provide ventilation, drainage and an
easy means of transporting men and
materials to and from the mines in
the region of the Comstock Lode.
The Sutro Tunnel was one of the
19th century’s engineering marvels.
Uncancelled and Extremely Fine.
                                        $125 - up

PHILADELPHIA MINING
AND SMELTING COMPANY

SIGNED BY
 PETER WIDENER

* 377
1881, Idaho.  Stock certificate for 1000
shares.  Location Alturas County
Idaho.  Uncancelled and fine.
                                        $125 - up

COMPAGNIE ANGLO-FRANCAISE DES
CHAMPS-ELYSEES

* 370
France.  Pink/Black. Extraordinary vignetted certificated depicting
the Champs-Elysees in France with the Arch de Triumph, build-
ings, female figures, etc. Litho. An exceptionally nice European
certificate for display and a bit scarce. Uncancelled and extremely
fine.                                                                             $400 – up
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MERCER MINING AND
MANUFACTURING

COMPANY
* 378
1869, Pennsylvania. Stock certificate
for 80 shares. Green. Steam locomo-
tive passing under a bridge. Litho. by
Henry Seibert. Attached adhesive rev-
enue at left. Uncancelled and Ex-
tremely Fine.                    $80 – up

“TRAPSHOOTER” REILLY
GOLD MINES

* 379
1933. Oklahoma. Gold/tan stock for
161 shares.  Gold seal in lower left
corner.  Uncancelled Very Fine.
                                         $30 - up

COMPANIA NACIONAL DEL
FERROCARIL DE MINERAL

DE PASCO

* 380
1872, Peru.   Bond for 500 soles
Blue/Black. Choice engraved vi-
gnette of a steam locomotive cross-
ing a bridge with cattle in the fore-
ground, miner at work below. Cou-
pons at right. A beautiful Peruvian
railroad bond.  Uncancelled and Ex-
tremely Fine.                        $75 – up

THE BEAUCE GOLD
MINING AND MILLING

COMPANY
* 381
1881, New York (though the mine
appears to be in Canada).  Certificate
for 100 shares.  Black on white pa-
per.  Top right vignette of  4 beavers
building a dam; lower center vignette
of three miners working under-
ground.  Litho.  Stamp cancelled and
a large punch hole through the
treasurer’s signature.  Light border
toning and in fine condition.
                                        $125 - up

MALACHITE MINING CO.
OF COLORADO

* 382
1878,Maine. Stock certificate for 250
shares. Graphic vignette of miners
working in the mines. An attractive
early mining stock.  Pen cancelled
and very fine.                    $100 - up

CABIN CREEK KANAWHA
COAL COMPANY

* 383
1881, West Virginia. $500 First Mort-
gage Bond bearing 6% interest. Black
with green overprint. Very nice vi-
gnette of steam locomotive in front
of  mine entrance at top center. Litho.
Partial coupons at bottom. Scattered
light browning along folds. Minor
paper loss at a fold intersection.
Punch cancelled and fine. $100 - up

UNION PHOSPHATE
MINING & LAND COMPANY

* 384
1884. New Jersey. Stock certificate for
500 shares. Black. Vignette of miners
at work at top center. Litho. Scarce
mining stock. Uncancelled and Ex-
tremely Fine.                    $100 - up

SIERRA MADRE DEVELOP-
MENT COMPANY

* 385
1906, Maine.  Stock certificate for 10
shares.  Black on white paper.  Top
center vignette of a miner swinging
a pickax while another pushes a rail-
road cart.  Uncancelled and in ex-
tremely fine condition.       $50 - up

THE SUSQUEHANNA IRON
AND STEEL COMPANY

* 386
1903, Philadelphia.  Stock certificate
for 100 shares.  Green and black on
white paper.  Top center engraving
of the interior of a smelting plant,
complete with molten metal.
Uncancelled and in very fine condi-
tion overall.                        $50 - up

MORRIS AND ESSEX
MUTUAL COAL COMPANY

* 387
1871, Pennsylvania.  Stock certificate

for 2,000 shares.  Black on white pa-
per with a large central vignette of a
coal processing plant.  Pen cancelled
and in very fine condition
.                                      $75 - up

SILVER POINT MINING
AND MILLING COMPANY

PROOF CERTIFICATE
* 388
18—, Illinois. Proof stock certificate.
Black. Vignette at upper center of
two working miners. Litho. Rare and
the only time we recall seeing this
certificate. Uncancelled and fine.
                                        $75 - up

NIAGARA MINING AND
SMELTING COMPANY

* 389
1891, Salt Lake City.  Stock certificate
for 26 shares.  Green on white paper
with silver foil corporate seal.  Three
attractive vignettes; one is of Horse-
shoe Falls and two are subterranean
scenes of miners.  Uncancelled and
in very fine condition overall.
                                       $125 – up

MISCELLANEOUS

ALMA CEMENT CO.
* 390
1908. New Jersey. Green. Stock for
500 shares.  Very detailed Center vi-
gnette of men building stone wall
with cement using a railroad crane/
flat car. Steam loco coming toward
men and city in background. Fine.
                                           $75-up
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MAINE AND NEW HAMP-
SHIRE GRANITE CO.

* 391
1890. Maine. Black/white Stock for
20 shares.  Center vignette with two
steam trains - one heading up a moun-
tain.  City in background.  Punch
cancelled close cut left edge. Fine.
                                          $50-up

NORTHWEST WISCONSIN
OVERLAND COMPANY

* 392
1917. Wisconsin. #30. Black/white
stock for 60 shares. Left vignette of
eagle perched on dome.  Gold seal
on lower left corner. Uncancelled
Fine.                                    $50-up

ORANGE-CO, INC.
SPECIMEN

* 393
1969. Delaware.  Orange. Specimen
for 100 shares.  Very interesting cus-
tom vignette in center of woman
holding globe surrounded by orange
trees and crates full of oranges. Ex-
cellent.                             $150 - up

ROSENBAUM GRAIN
CORPORATION

* 394
No date. Delaware. Green Specimen.

Great center vignette of steam trac-
tor/threshing machine and horse
drawn wagon full of cut grain. Ex-
cellent.                             $125 - up

BIRMINGHAM, EAST
BIRMINGHAM, AND SOUTH

PITTSBURGH GAS CO.
* 395
1858. Pennsylvania. Black/white
Stock for 1 share. #142. Center vi-
gnette of large city buildings with
steam coming out of chimneys.
Three allegorical vignettes on left.
Some staining and rough edges but
still a nice pre Civil War item.
                                         $40 - up

SCHICK ELECTRIC INC.
SPECIMEN

* 396
No date. Delaware. Green 6% con-
vertible subordinated debenture due
1989 for this famous maker of elec-
tric razors. Center vignette of alle-
gorical man and woman on each side
of  Schick logo.                    $50-up

LIONEL CORPORATION
* 397
1951. New York.  Green. Stock for
100 shares issued to and signed on
back by  daughter of Joshua Lionel
Cohen (founder of Lionel), Isabel
Brandaleone .Issued in trust ...”for
Cynthia Otis under Deed of  Trust
DTD 3/29/37 Joshua L. Cohen Do-
nor”.  Center has older style vignette
of young boy wearing a tie  a with
standard gauge Lionel Hudson steam
engine and tender.  Very Fine and
Crisp.                               $110 - up

AMERICAN EXPRESS
COMPANY, INC. SPECIMEN

* 398
Switzerland.  Specimen Obligation.
Brown/Tan.  Spiral underprint at
center, small American Express logo
at top center.  Three coupons at-
tached at bottom.  Hole punch can-
celled and excellent. Rare.    $75 - up

WESIX ELECTRIC HEATER
CO. SPECIMEN

* 399
No date. California. Blue Specimen
for 100 shares.  Center vignette of
heater surrounded by woman and
child with dam and mountain scene
in background. Excellent.     $60-up

WASHINGTON UTILITIES
* 400
1912. Virginia.  Specimen $1000 bond
bearing 5% interest.  Blue.  Top cen-
ter vignette of  George Washington
with a blue border.  Coupons at-
tached at top.  Punch cancelled
stamped Specimen and excellent.
                                        $150 - up

WESTERN TELEVISION
CORPORATION

* 401
1933. Delaware, Temporary stock cer-
tificate. Dark blue with engraved
border. Very early television item.
Uncancelled and excellent.   $75-up

CITY AND SUBURBAN
HOMES

* 402
n.d. New York.  Specimen stock cer-
tificate.  Orange.  Detailed top center
vignette of two ovals, one with city
housing and the other suburban hous-
ing.  Punch cancelled and stamped
Specimen in red and excellent.
                                        $125 - up

DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY
* 403
n.d., Delaware.  Specimen stock cer-
tificate.  Yellow.  Vignette of  three
allegorical male figures at top center.
Punch and stamp cancelled and ex-
cellent.                               $75 - up

ELECTRONIC DATA SYS-
TEMS CORPORATION

* 404
n.d. Delaware.  Specimen stock cer-
tificate.  Green.  Top center vignette
of four people surrounded by elec-
tronics equipment.  Punch cancelled
and excellent.                      $75 - up
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PRENTICE-HALL, INC.
* 405
1934, Delaware. Stock certificate for
5 shares. Blue\Black. Engraved eagle
vignette. Printed facsimilie signature
of  the Company’s Founder and Presi-
dent Richard Prentice. A nice cer-
tificate from one of  America’s most
well-known publishers. Punch can-
celled and Fine.                 $30 – up

LOFT INC.  CANDY PENNY A
POUND PROFIT

* 406
19—Virginia.  Specimen stock cer-
tificate.  Green.  Vignette at top left
of Factory 1 and at right of Factory
2. Punch cancelled stamped Speci-
men and Excellent.            $100 - up

MARSHALL FIELD &
COMPANY

* 407
n.d. New York/Chicago.  Specimen
stock certificate.  Red.  Seated alle-
gorical female at top center.  Punch
cancelled stamped Specimen and
excellent..                         $100 - up

NATIONAL BOND AND
SHARE CORP. SPECIMEN

* 408
1929, Delaware. Green. Specimen.
Center vignette of “111 and 115
Broadway, New York in 1870”. Ex-
cellent.                               $110-up

UNITED STATES STEEL
CORPORATION

* 409
n.d. New Jersey. Specimen $5000
bond bearing 5% percent interest.
Purple.  Detailed vignette at bottom
center of steel factory with trains
passing.  Punch cancelled stamp
Specimen and excellent.    $150 - up

AMERICAN FILM
TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

* 410
SPECIMEN. Delaware. Common
stock. Blue. An eagle with wings out-
stretched for flight is featured in the
vignette at top center. Punch can-
celled.                                $25 - up

HEILIG-MEYERS COMPANY
* 411
SPECIMEN. Virginia. Stock. Orange.
Vignette on left features caricature
of a man with pipe and kilt. Punch
cancelled.                           $75 - up

JOSTENS, INC.
* 412
SPECIMEN. Minnesota. Common
stock. Red.  The vignette at the top
offers the ocean, a sailing ship, glow-
ing stars, and in the forefront, an al-
legorical male with globe, compass,
scrolls and books. Punch cancelled.
Excellent.                               $50 - up

NELSON ENTERTAINMENT,
INC.

* 413
SPECIMEN. Delaware. “13% subor-
dinated guaranteed note”. Green/
white. Top center vignette of  lions
flanking the bottom of a pillar reach-
ing up past the clouds. Extremely
fine.                                 $25 - up

ODYSSEY FILM PARTNERS,
LTD.

* 414
SPECIMEN. Nevada. 6% convertible
subordinated debenture. Brown/
black. Large seal bottom center. Stamp
and punch cancelled.         $50 - up

PERINI CORPORATION
* 415
SPECIMEN. Massachusetts. Light
Blue. The top center vignette offers
the company logo flanked by an alle-
gorical male on either side with
shovel and pick, with the city in the
distance. Punch cancelled.  $25 - up

MOUNTAIN SUMMER
RESORT COMPANY

* 416
1889, Salt Lake City, Utah. Stock cer-
tificate for 10 shares.  Purple.  Vi-
gnette of  an Elk at lower left.  Litho.
Uncancelled and Extremely Fine.
                                          $75 - up

ADAMS EXPRESS COMPANY
– PAIR OF PLATE SPECI-
MENS, THREE BORDER

PROOFS, AND VIGNETTE
PROOF

* 417
1920’s-1930’s.  TWO SPECIMENS
with the engraved vignette proof (one
blue and one red).  Includes Three
green border proofs; commons stock
less than 100 shares, preferred stock
less than 100 shares, preferred stock
100 shares.  The Adams Express
Company had its beginnings in 1840,
when a young entrepreneur, Alvin
Adams, recognized the need for the
safe transportation of securities,
documents, and parcels between the
financial centers of Boston and New
York.  The operation was incorpo-
rated in 1854 and rapidly expanded
across the country.  It soon became
one of the three principal express
companies in the United States, the
others being Wells, Fargo & Co. and
American Express.  Adams Express
played a significant role in the Civil
War and acted as the paymaster for
both the Union and Confederate
armies until, in response to com-
plaints about this, it set up a separate
company, Southern Express, to
handle the payments to Southern
troops.  In addition, at least one slave
was shipped north to Philadelphia
in a box in order for his master to
free him.  By the 1880s, the Com-
pany had nearly 8,000 employees, was
operating over 20,000 miles of rail-
road track.  Very interesting group
and rare to see together.    $400 - up

JAMACHA CALIFORNIA
MINERAL SPRINGS CO.

* 418
189-.  New Jersey.  Specimen stock
certificate.  Brown.  Detailed vignette
at top center of Indians rowing in a
canoe.  Small bottom center vignette
of a young child stepping in water.
Punch cancelled stamped Specimen
and Excellent.                   $150 - up
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UNITED ELECTRIC
 SECURITIES COMPANY

* 419
1925. New York.  Specimen $1000
bond bearing 5% interest.  Gray.
Detailed vignette at top center of a
male allegorical figure.  Bottom cen-
ter vignette of a female allegorical
figure holding a light over the city.
Coupons attached at side.  Minor dis-
coloration at folds punch cancelled
stamped Specimen and very fine.
                                       $200 - up

WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC
MANUFACTURING CO.

* 420
1898.New York.  Specimen $1000
bond bearing 5% interest.  Green.
Top center vignette of  a female alle-
gorical figure seated around supplies.
Bottom center vignette of an alle-
gorical female with a crown of light
bulbs with babies of each side of
her sitting on clouds.  Coupons at-
tached at top.  Punch cancelled
stamped Specimen and Excellent.
                                        $250 - up

THE CITY OF NEW YORK
* 421
n.d. New York.  Specimen Stock cer-
tificate.  Blue.  Top center vignette
of an American Indian Chief.  Red
seal at bottom left.  Punch cancelled
stamped Specimen and excellent.
                                         $75 - up

NEW YORK RUBBER
COMPANY

* 422
1895, New York.  Stock certificate
for 7 shares.  Black.  Top center en-
graved vignette of an allegorical fe-
male seated with an eagle and the
American flag.  Punch cancelled with
receipt attached at left.       $100 - up

THE COAL RIVER BOOM
AND DRIVING COMPANY

* 423
1897, West Virginia.  Stock certificate
for 3 shares.  Black.  Upper left vi-
gnette of a river shaded by trees.
Uncancelled and fine.       $125 - up

GOODYEAR’S METALLIC
RUBBER SHOE COMPANY

* 424
1879, Naugatuck. Stock certificate for
6 shares.  Black on light blue paper.
Vignette of a spread eagle at top left
upper corner. Vignette of an alle-
gorical female at bottom left corner.
Uncancelled and very fine.  $75 - up

AUTOMATIC ENVELOPE
FEEDER COMPANY

* 425
1919, Ohio.  Stock certificate for 100
shares.  Black.  Ornate border.  Left
top vignette of  machinery.  Gold
raised seal at bottom left.
Uncancelled and fine.         $75 - up

STOCK CERTIFICATE OF
THE BUILDING OF THE
SIXTEENTH REGIMENT

ASSOCIATION FROM WEIRS
NEW HAMPSHIRE

* 426
[CIVIL WAR- VETERAN’S ASSO-
CIATION]. 1918.  9' x 6'.  Stock cer-
tificate for 2 shares of  the Building
of the Sixteenth Regiment Associa-
tion of  Weirs, New Hampshire.  Vi-
gnette of an eagle atop an extended
flagpole at left.  Federal naval ship at
lower left center.  Litho.  A nice stock
from a Civil War veterans organiza-
tion.  Fine                       $100  - up

ALDEN TYPE SETTING AND
DISTRIBUTING MACHINE

COMPANY
* 427
1864, New York.  Certificate for 3
shares.  Black on white paper with
engraved vignettes in the corners of
two distinguished looking men.  Top
center engraved vignette of the type
setting machine, an unusual contrap-
tion that looks like a grand piano with
the top and sides removed.  Pen can-
celled through the signatures and in
fine condition.                  $125 - up

BUFFALO NORTHWESTERN
TOWNSITE CO.

* 428
1917, Oklahoma.  Stock certificate for
2 shares.  Brown.  Vignette at left top
of a buck.  Uncancelled and fine.
                                          $40 - up

NEW YORK REALTY
 OWNERS

* 429
1907, New York.  Stock certificate
for 9 shares.  Green.  Top center
vignette of an eagle holding a shield
with its talon.  Uncancelled and fine.
                                         $75 - up

GERMAINS “NOTESCO”
REMEDIES COMPANY

* 430
1885, New York.  Stock certificate
for 2 shares.  Black on white paper.
Top center litho of  five allegorical
women on a beach.  Soiling, particu-
larly to the edges, and in very good
condition.                         $145 - up

INTERNATIONAL HEATING
AND LIGHTING CO.

* 431
1907, Arizona.  Stock certificate for
12.5 shares.  Brown.  Top center litho
of an allegorical woman holding
lighting bolts.  Uncancelled and very
fine.                                  $75 - up
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AKRON BELTING COMPANY
STOCK

* 432
1893, Ohio. Stock for 15 shares. Blue/
blue. Imprinted center vignette of
belts labeled “The Akron Belting
Company”. Uncancelled and very
fine.                                   $75 – up

MIDDLESBOROUGH TOWN
LANDS STOCK

* 433
1891, Kentucky. Stock for 20 shares.
Pink/white. Top center vignette of  a
small town. Uncancelled and very
fine.                                 $75 – up

ARKANSAS VALLEY ELEVA-
TOR COMPANY STOCK

* 434
1877, Missouri. Stock for 20 shares.
Green/black. Left border vignette of
the Arkansas Valley Elevator Com-
pany. Punch, stamp and pen can-
celled. Very fine.                 $75 – up

UNIQUE LINCOLN LOGS
STOCK

* 435
1986, New York. Stock for 450 shares.
Green/black. Top center vignette of

a Lincoln Log home with an im-
printed silhouette of Abraham Lin-
coln. Lightly punch cancelled and
very fine.                             $40 – up

DIVISION NO. 186, NEW
ENGLAND PROTECTIVE

UNION
* 436
1851, New York.  Stock certificate
for 1 share.  Black on light blue pa-
per with an ornate boarder.
Uncancelled.        $250 - up

THE OXYGEN GAS LIGHT
COMPANY OF NEW YORK

* 437
1872, New York.  Stock certificate
for 250 shares.  Black.  Vignette of
shield flanked by seated sailor and
Indian at tope center.  Litho. Attached
revenue stamp.  Scattered minor
browning.  Paper loss affecting the
top left border.  Uncancelled and
fine.                                 $60 - up

THE WASHINGTON
 MARKET COMPANY

* 438
1927, District of Columbia.  Stock
certificate for 5 shares.  Blue on white
paper.  Top center litho of  an enor-
mous market building with people,
horses and trolleys in front of it.
Receipt glued to the left side.
Uncancelled and in very fine condi-
tion overall.                       $45 - up

IMPERIAL FERTILIZER
COMPANY

* 439
1899, South Carolina.  Stock certifi-
cate for 20 shares.  Gray/Black.  Vi-
gnette of palm tree, barrel and tools
at top center. Uncancelled and Very
Fine.                                 $75 - up

THE AMERICAN THREAD
COMPANY

* 440
1924, New Jersey.  Stock certificate
for 50 shares.  Green and black on
white paper.  Top center litho of  a
spool of thread.  Lightly punch can-
celled and in very fine condition
overall.                             $65 - up

THE CONSOLIDATED
TEXTILE CORPORATION

* 441
1937, Baltimore.  Stock certificate for
50 shares.  Brown and black on white
paper.  Top center engraving of  two
allegorical women flanking a cotton
plant.  Uncancelled and in very fine
condition overall.              $45 - up

THE NEW YORK RUBBER
COMPANY

* 442
1896, New York.  Stock certificate
for 20 shares.  Black on white paper.

Top center engraving of  an allegori-
cal woman and an eagle, with the
Capitol in the distance.  Lightly punch
cancelled and in fine condition.
                                       $100 - up

THE INDEPENDENCE
TRUST SHARES

* 443
1939, Pennsylvania.  Certificate for
600 shares.  Dark green border on
white paper with black text.  Top
center engraved vignette of Indepen-
dence Hall with the Liberty Bell su-
perimposed upon it.  Stamp cancelled
and punch holes through the
officer’s facsimile signatures, but in
fine condition.                  $30 - up

UNITED CIGAR-WHELAN
STORES STOCK

* 444
1938, New York. Stock for 7 shares.
Orange/black. Large top center vi-
gnette of two allegorical figures
flanking a tobacco field. Lightly
punch cancelled and very fine.
                                       $30 – up

RECORDING DEVICES
COMPANY STOCK

* 445
1923, Ohio. Stock for 5 shares. Or-
ange/black. Top center vignette of  a
building. Raised orange seal.
Uncancelled and very fin.
                                       $40 – up
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AMERICAN BANK NOTE
COMPANY

* 446
1914, New York.  Stock certificate
for 10 shares.  Brown/black.  Vi-
gnette of eagle at top center. A nice
stock from the producer of many
of  the world’s greatest  stocks, bonds
and banknotes. Punch cancelled and
excellent.                             $25 – up

POINT BREEZE PARK
ASSOCIATION STOCK

* 447
1876, Pennsylvania. Stock for 1 share.
Black/white. Top center vignette of
horses flanking a crest. Uncancelled
and very fine.                  $175 - up

SPECIMEN KAY
JEWELERS STOCK

* 448
No date, Virginia. Specimen stock for
0 shares. A great specimen jewelry
related stock. Punch cancelled and
veryfine.                               $40-up

SPECIMEN NUVEEN
MUNICIPAL VALUE FUND

STOCK
* 449
No date, Minnesota. Specimen stock
for 0 shares. Blue/White. Punch can-
celled and stamped “specimen”. Very
fine.                                   $100-up

THE AMERICAN SEEDING
MACHINE COMPANY

* 450
1927, Ohio. Orange/Black.   Stock
Certificate for 39 shares. Vignette of
a seated allegorical figure at top cen-
ter. Uncancelled and Fine.
                                       $30 - up

THE FIRST CLEVELAND
TROOP

* 451
1896, Cleveland.  Certificate acknowl-
edging that “H D Whiton having paid
into the treasury of  this Company the sum
of Ten Dollarsis…a contributing mem-
ber…” Black on yellow paper with
vignette of some cavalry troops rac-
ing.  Litho.  Some stains to central
third of the certificate.  Uncancelled
and in fine condition.      $150 – up

BOSTON MEXICAN
PETROLEUM TRUSTEES

* 452
1920, Massachusetts.  Stock certifi-
cate for 100 shares.  Brown with black
print on white paper.  Upper center
engraving of petroleum lines and
equipment.  Uncancelled.
                                        $20 – up

OIL

STANDARD OIL COMPANY
OF NEW YORK

* 453
1926.New York.  Specimen $1,000
bond bearing 4 1/2% interest.  Green.
Top center vignette of  an allegorical
female holding a torch flanked by
two globes.  Coupons attached at
side.  Minor discoloration at folds.
Punch cancelled stamped Specimen
and very fine.                   $125 - up

STANDARD OIL COMPANY
OF NEW YORK

* 454
1926, New York. Specimen $500
bond bearing 4 1/2 % interest. Or-
ange.  Coupons attached. Top center
vignette of an allegorical female
flanked by globes.  Stamped SPECI-
MEN in red at bottom. Punch can-
celled and excellent.         $125 - up

AMERICAN PETROLEUM
COMPANY

* 455
190- New Jersey.  Specimen stock cer-
tificate for 100 shares.  Blue.  Top
center vignette of an Eagle perched
on globe flanked by an oilrig and
holding tank.  Punch cancelled and
stamped Specimen and excellent.
                                         $75 - up

SHELL UNION OIL
CORPORATION

* 456
1931, Amsterdam. Stock certificate.
Orange Dutch imprinted revenue. A
nice Dutch certificate for ownership
in one of  America’s most well-known
oil companys.  Fine.         $50 – up

RAILROAD

CHICAGO, KANSAS &
WESTERN RAILROAD CO.

* 457
1886, Kansas.  $500 bond bearing 6%
interest.  Green.  Top center vignette
of  a train traveling pass a large city.
Punch hole cancelled down the
middle of the certificate and cut can-
celled and fine.                   $40 - up
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IL

CANADIAN NORTHERN
RAILWAY COMPANY

* 458
19—, Canada. Specimen certificate 3
1/2% Dominion Guaranteed Deben-
ture.  Bluish green.  Vignette at top
left of a train.  Ornate border.
Uncancelled and very fine. $150 - up

CANADIAN NORTHERN
PACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY
* 459
n.d. Canada. Specimen certificate 4%
First Mortgage Guaranteed Stock.
Blue.  Vignette at top left of a travel-
ing train.  Smaller vignette at top right
of a beaver building a dam.  Ornate
blue border.  Punch cancelled and
very fine.                          $150 - up

PACIFIC GREAT EASTERN
RAILWAY COMPANY

* 460
19-.  Canada.  Specimen 4 1/4% Guar-
anteed Debenture Stock or Bonds.
Red.  Vignette at top left of a  train
traveling over a bridge.  Ornate bor-
der.  Punch cancelled and very fine.
                                        $150 - up

CANADIAN NORTHERN
ONTARIO RAILWAY CO.

* 461
19—,Toronto, Canada.  Specimen cer

tificate 3 1/% Dominion Guaranteed
Debenture Stock.  Brown.  Left top
vignette of a traveling train.  Ornate
border.  Punch cancelled and very
fine.                                 $150 - up

CANADIAN NATIONAL
RAILWAY COMPANY

* 462
19—, Canada.  Specimen certificate
1927 Guaranteed Debenture Stock.
Green.  Vignette at top left of a train.
Ornate border.  Punch cancelled and
very fine.                          $150 - up

BOSTON TERMINAL CO.
* 463
1896, Massachusetts.  $1000 bond
bearing 3 1/2% interest.  Orange.  Top
center detailed vignette of a train ter-
minal with sailing ships passing.
Punch cancelled and very fine.  Two
coupons attached at side.     $75 - up

SAINT PAUL & SIOUX CITY
RAILROAD CO.

* 464
1879, Minnesota & Iowa.  Stock cer-
tificate for 100 shares. Black.  En-
graved vignette of a train rounding a
bend.  Cut cancelled, all paper intact.
Fine.                                   $50 - up

SAN JUAN PACIFAC RAILWAY
* 465
1908, California.  $500 bond bearing
6% interest.  Brown.  Top center
vignett of a train with the words “The
Old Mission Route” printed under.
Coupons attached.  Uncancelled and
very fine.                          $100 - up

ATCHISON, TOPEKA &
SANTA FE RAILROAD CO.

* 466
1894. General Mortgage Gold Bond
Scrip $50 bond bearing 4% interest.
Brown. Vignette of a train at top cen-
ter. Revenue stamp attached at top
right.  Attached coupon Punch can-
celled. Very fine.                 $35 - up

ATCHISON, TOPEKA AND
SANTA FE RAILROAD

* 467
1892. $100 Second Mortgage Class A
Gold Bond Scrip. Green\Black. En-
graved vignette of a steam locomo-
tive in upper left corner. Scarcer va-
riety certificate from this commonly
seen road. Lightly punch cancelled
and Extremely Fine.            $50 - up

ATCHISON, TOPEKA &
SANTA FE RAILROAD CO.

* 468
1894. General Mortgage Gold Bond
Scrip $200 bond bearing 4% interest.
Blue. Vignette of a train at top cen-
ter. Attached coupons.  Punch can-
celled. Very fine.                $35 - up

ATCHISON, TOPEKA &
SANTA FE RAILROAD CO.

* 469
1894. General Mortgage Gold Bond
Scrip $100 bond bearing 4% interest.
Green. Vignette of a train at top cen-
ter. Attached coupons.  Punch can-
celled. Very fine.                $35 - up

ATCHISON, TOPEKA &
SANTA FE RAILROAD CO.

* 470
1889. Gold Bond Scrip. Black.  Left
border vignette of a railroad engi-
neer firing up the cal boiler.  Punch
cancelled and fine.              $35 - up

CHICAGO, KANSAS AND
NEBRASKA RW CO.

* 471
1888, Kansas.  Stock certificate for 1
share.  Black.  Ornate border.
Uncancelled and fine.         $75 - up
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ST. JOHNS RIVER
TERMINAL COMPANY

* 472
1903, Florida.  Stock certificate for
100 shares.  Green.  Top center vi-
gnette of a female allegorical figure
sitting on a large bird.  Ornate bor-
der.  Punch hole cancelled and fine.
                                        $75 - up

GEORGETOWN RAILROAD
COMPANY

* 473
1878, Texas. Stock certificate for one
share of one hundred dollars. Black.
This road operated from
Georgetown, Texas to Round Rock,
Texas, and a distance of  about 10 miles.
It was sold under foreclosure in 1879
and leased by the International and
Great Northern railroad. An uncom-
mon Texas railroad. Uncancelled and
extremely fine.                   $75 - up

SEABOARD AIR LINE
* 474
1907. New York. Specimen $1000
bond bearing 6% interest.  Red.  Top
center vignette with of a train station
with passengers near by.  Coupons
attached at side.  Punch cancelled
stamped Specimen and excellent.
                                       $125 - up

SEABOARD AIR LINE
RAILWAY

* 475
1901.New York.  Speciemn $1000
bond bearing 5% interest.  Gray.  Large
top center vignette a female allegori-
cal figure seated amongst a harvest
with workers flanked by a train at
left and a ship on the right.  Cou-
pons attached.  Minor discoloration
at folds.  Punch cancelled stamped
Specimen and very fine.    $125 - up

NORWICH & WORCESTER
RAILROAD CO.

* 476
1877, Connecticut.  Bond for $1000.
Black/Pink/White.  Very graphic
multi-vignetted bond.  Raised red seal
at bottom left.  Punch cancelled and
fine.                                    $75 - up

LEBANON SPRINGS
 RAIL ROAD CO.

* 477
1867, New York. $1,000 Mortgage
Bond bearing 7% interest. Gray/
Black with green overprint and very
nice embossed red company seal at-
tached at bottom left. Vignette of
steam locomotive with steamboat in
distance at top left. Litho. Partial cou-
pons below. Uncancelled and ex-
tremely fine.                    $125 - up

MAYSVILLE & LEXINGTON
RR CO. NORTHERN

 DIVISION
* 478
1872, Kentucky, Stock for 47 shares
Fine old black/white. Center vignette
of  old Steam Loco. Bottom left vi-
gnette of man with hammer, anvil
and cog.                             $150 - up

MOBILE AND BIRMING-
HAM RAILROAD COMPANY

* 479
1899. Alabama, Stock for 10 shares.
Large Attractive vignette of Steam
Loco with city scene in background.
Fine.                                    $60 -  up

SANDUSKY, DAYTON &
CINCINNATI RAILROAD CO.
* 480
1859, Ohio. $1,000 bond bearing 6%
interest. Black. Woodcut vignette of
a steam locomotive at center. Litho.
Embossed wafer seal with red wax at
left. Coupons at bottom. The
Sandusky Dayton and Cincinnati Rail
road Company was originally known
as the Sandusky City and Indiana Rail-
road Company incorporated Febru-
ary 28, 1851, and the Mad River and
Lake Erie Railroad Company, the lat-
ter road, chartered under general rail-
road laws of Ohio, January 5, 1832,
being the first line chartered west of
the Allegheny Mountains, and the
first projected line in the United
States to run by steam power.
Uncancelled and Extremely Fine.
                                        $125 - up

ANDROSCOGGIN &
KENNEBEC RR CO.

* 481
1853, Maine.  Certificate for 2 shares.
Black on white paper.  Small top cen-
ter woodblock cut of an early steam
locomotive.  Litho.  Punch cancelled
and some folds, but in fine condi-
tion1853, Maine.  Certificate for 2
shares.  Black on white paper.  Small
top center woodblock cut of an early
steam locomotive.  Litho.  Punch can-
celled and some folds, but in fine
condition.                        $100 - up

BALTIMORE BELT
RAILROAD CO.

* 482
1890, Maryland.  $1,000 Bond bear-
ing 5% interest.  Green/Black. En-
graved vignette of a statue. Ornate.
One row of punch cancellations
along bottom. Extremely fine.
                                          $75 - up

MISSOURI, KANSAS AND
TEXAS EXTENSION

COMPANY
* 483
1880, Texas. Stock certificate for one
share. Black. Engraved vignette of a
steam locomotive at top center.
Lightly punch cancelled and Ex-
tremely Fine.                    $60 – up
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AMERICAN PNEUMATIC
SIGNAL COMPANY

* 484
1883, Maine. Stock certificate for 6
shares. Black. Nice large vignette of a
steam locomotive at upper right.
Litho. Presumably the company pro-
duced railroad signal equipment.
Uncancelled and Extremely Fine.
                                        $125 - up

NEW ORLEANS RAILWAYS
COMPANY

* 485
1906, Louisiana. Stock certificate for
3 shares. Brown\Black. Vignette of a
female holding a lightning bolt. Litho.
Scarce. Stamp and punch cancelled.
Very Fine.                          $75 – up

BRAINERD TRACTION,
LIGHT AND POWER

COMPANY
* 486
1916.Illinois.  Specimen $1000 bond
bearing 6% interest.  Green.  Detailed
vignette at top left of a power plant
with falls.  Punch cancelled and ex-
cellent.                             $100 - up

MICHIGAN SOUTHERN &
NORTHERN INDIANA
RAILROAD COMPANY

* 487
1868. Michigan. Stock certificate for

100 shares. Black with orange im-
printed revenue at center. Vignette
of a large railroad terminal building
at center. Litho. Stub attached with
glue at left. Pen and hole cancelled.
                                         $40 - up

INDIANAPOLIS NORTHERN
TRACTION COMPANY

* 488
1902, Indiana. $1000 bond bearing 5%
interest. Green\Black. Lovely en-
graved certificate depicting a large
street railway car flanked by seated
figures. Attached half page of cou-
pons. Scarce. Stamp cancelled and
Extremely Fine.                $100 - up

NEW ORLEANS RAILWAY &
LIGHT COMPANY BOND

* 489
1909, Louisiana.  Bond for $100 bond
bearing 5% interest.  Green.  Vignette
of an allegorical female at top center
holding a light.  Attached coupons.
Uncancelled and very fine.
                                          $75 - up

THE OKLAHOMA & NORTH-
WESTERN RAILROAD CO.

OF OKLAHOMA TERRITORY
* 490
1905, Oklahoma.  $100 bond bearing
5% interest.  Green.  Left vignette of
a train.  Coupons attached.
Uncancelled minor slip at fold and
fine.                                 $100 - up

ST. LOUIS TRANSFER
RAILWAY COMPANY

* 491
1885, Missouri.  Stock certificate for
1 share.  Brown with embossed gold
company seal attached at left.  Vi-
gnette at top center of steam loco-
motive being loaded at station.  Litho.
Traces of  stub glue at left.  Pen can-
celled and very fine.         $100 - up

ATLANTIC AND PACIFIC RR
COMPANY

* 492
1887, New York.  $1000 bond bear-
ing 6% interest.  Brown.  Large vi-
gnette at top center of a train travel-
ing pass a waterway with men stand-
ing near.  Uncancelled and fine.
                                         $75 - up

ATCHISON, TOPEKA &
SANTA FE RR CO. STOCK

TRUST CERTIFICATE
* 493
1890. The Boston Safe Deposit and
Trust Co. Stock certificate for 32
shares.  Olive.  Punch cancelled and
fine.                                  $40 - up

INCOME BOND SCRIP OR
THE SOUTHERN KANSAS

RAILWAY COMPANY
* 494
1927, Kansas.  $50 bond bearing 6%in-
terest.  Black.  Bottom center vignette
of two allegorical figures.  Punch
cancelled and fine.            $100 - up

SALEM RAIL ROAD
* 495
1881. New Jersey. Two shares of  stock.
Black border. Top center vignette of
locomotive with images of town and
harbor in the background. Punch
cancelled.  Fine.                 $75 - up

KANSAS CITY, MEXICO &
ORIENT RAILWAY CO.

* 496
1909, Missouri.  Stock certificate for
10 shares.  Orange.  Vignette of steam
locomotive at top center. Litho. Punch
cancelled and very fine.      $50 - up
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ATCHISON TOPEKA AND
SANTA FE RR CO.

* 497
1889, New York.  $1000 bond bear-
ing 4% interest.  Orange.  Large vi-
gnette at top center of trains passing
under a bridge, with men working
on the tracks.  Punch and cut can-
celled and fine.                   $50 - up

ATLANTIC & PACIFIC
RAILROAD COMPANY

* 498
1887, New York. Bond for $1,000
bearing 6% interest.  Triple vignette
at top center with Lady Liberty
flanked by a seated female allegori-
cal figure at left and Indians at right.
Attached coupons uncancelled and
very fine.  Coupons attached at bot-
tom.  Uncancelled and very fine.
                                         $75 - up

ATLANTIC & PACIFIC
RAILROAD COMPANY

* 499
1880, New York. Bond for $1,000.

Brown. Vignette of surveyors clear-
ing land on a hillside as a train passes
in the distance. Attached coupons
Uncancelled and very fine.  $75 - up

KANSAS CITY, MEXICO &
ORIENT RAILROAD CO.

* 500
1904, Missouri. Trustee’s Certificate
for a Fractional Part of a First Mort-
gage Bond for $60 one thousandths.
Green. Punch cancelled very fine.
                                         $35 - up

BUFFALO NORTHWESTERN
RAILWAY CO.

* 501
1917, Oklahoma.  $1000 bond bear-
ing 5% interest.  Orange.  Top center
vignette of an eagle.  Ornate border.
Coupons attached.  Uncancelled and
fine.                                   $50 - up

CINCINNATI, LAFAYETTE
AND CHICAGO COMPANY

* 502
1873,Indiana & Illinois.  $1000 bond
bearing 7% interest.  Green.  Detailed
vignette at top center of a train pass-
ing through with people milling
about.  Small vignette of a train at
bottom center.  Coupons attached
below.  Hole punch cancelled and
very fine.                            $60 - up

KANSAS CITY, MEXICO &
ORIENT RAILROAD CO.

* 503
1914, Kansas. Bond for $1000.Two
year 6% Gold Note.  White/Black.
Uncancelled and very fine.  $35 - up

ATCHISON TOPEKA AND
SANTA FE RR CO.

* 504
1889, New York.  $1000 bond bear-
ing 4% interest.  Green.  Large vi-
gnette at top center of a train passing
with sailing ships nearby.  Punch and
cut cancelled and fine.        $50 - up

NEW YORK & NEW EN-
GLAND RAILROAD CO.

* 505
1882, Massachusetts.  A $1,000 bond
bearing 6% interest.  Black on white
paper with partial coupons attached
at the right.  Top center vignette of  a
train traveling down the tracks.  Stamp
cancelled and very fine.    $100 - up

FLORIDA RAILWAY CO.
* 506
1909, Florida. $100 bond bearing 5%
interest. Brown/Black. Train vignette
at top center. Litho. Coupons attached
at right. Uncancelled and extremely
fine.                                   $75 - up

PUEBLO & ARKANSAS
VALLEY RAILROAD CO.

* 507
1875, Colorado. Bond for $1,000.
Large top center engraved vignette
of a train moving through the coun-
tryside. Attached coupons. Punch
cancelled and very fine. The com-
pany ran two roads, one from Pueblo,
Colorado to Rock Vale, Colorado and
another from La Junta, Colorado to
the New Mexico Line. It became part
of  the Atchison, Topeka and Santa
Fe system. A great addition to any
railroad collection. Lightly punch
cancelled and Extremely Fine.
                                       $200 - up

SECOND & THIRD STREET
PASSENGER RAILWAY

COMPANY
* 508
1872. Pennsylvania. Stock certificate
for two shares. Black border. Vi-
gnette at top center presents a horse
drawn rail car in the foreground, an
impressive structure in the back.
Smaller vignette at bottom center of
wild horses. Attached adhesive rev-
enue stamp affixed on right. Pen can-
celled.                                $40 - up
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THE CINCINNATI, NEW
ORLEANS & TEXAS PACIFIC

RAILWAY
* 509
1925, Ohio.  Stock certificate for 3
shares.  Dark blue on light tan paper.
Center engraved vignette of a train
traveling down the tracks with an
ornate border.  Punch cancelled and
fine.                                  $65 - up

GERMANTOWN PASSENGER
RAILWAY COMPANY

* 510
1867, Pennsylvania. Stock certificate
for 500 shares. White/Black. Vignette
of a spread eagle flanked by allegori-
cal figures at the borders. Small bot-
tom vignette of a merchant feeding
horses. Pen cancelled and very fine.
                                       $60 - up

THE WEST SHORE RAIL-
ROAD COMPANY

* 511
1885, New York.  Green/Black/
White.  Bond for $1000 bearing 4
percent interest.  Vignette at the bot-
tom of the page of railroad tracks
right on the shore of a harbor with
ships in it. Very Fine.            $20 - up

CINCINNATI & FORT
WAYNE RAILROAD

* 512
1853, Indiana. Stock for 2 shares.
Blue/Black. Ornate border.  Pen can-
celled and very fine.           $45 - up

READING COMPANY
* 513
1897. New York. Stock certificate for
one share. Black print on green pa-
per. No vignette. Four attached ad-
hesive revenue stamps on reverse.
Archivale tape repair on verso.  Hole
and stamp cancelled.             $40 - up

WOODRUFF SLEEPING AND
PARLOR COACH COMPANY

* 514
1888. Pennsylvania. $1000 bond bear-
ing 6% interest. Brown/black. Large
vignette at top center of a locomo-
tive exiting a tunnel, with ships in
the bay in the background. Blue seal
at lower left corner. Coupons at-
tached. Uncancelled. Extremely Fine.
                                         $60 - up

THE SHARON RAILWAY
* 515
1875. Pennsylvania. Stock certificate
for 20 shares. Wonderful tripled vi-
gnette of an industrial scene flanked
by a steam locomotive at left and
factory at right. Pen cancelled.
                                         $50 - up

 

NORFOLK AND WESTERN
RAILWAY COMPANY

* 516
1932. Virginia. Registered divisional
first lien and general mortgage gold
bond for $10,000 at 4% interest.
Brown/black. Approximately
15”x10”. Large vignette at top center
offers a panoramic view of a loco-
motive traveling through the coun-
tryside, stream in the foreground,
mountains in the back. Punch can-
celled.                                 $30 - up

CANADIAN PACIFIC
RAILWAY COMPANY

* 517
1930, Canada.  One hundred pounds
sterling 4% perpetual consolidated
debenture stock.  Black with green
C.P.R. underprint at center.  Orange
embossed Dutch revenues at top
right.  Vignette of a steam locomo-
tive departing a station at top right
and small Canadian coat of arms at
bottom.  Uncancelled and very fine.
                                          $75 - up

SHIPPING

NORTH GERMAN LLOYD
COMPANY

* 518
1936, Bremen, Germany. Stock cer-
tificate for 1,000 Reichmarks. Purple.
Vignette of a large cruise ship at left.
Litho. The North German Lloyd Line
(NGL) was founded in 1857 by the
amalgamation of four smaller com-
panies. Today the company remains
as the large internationally shipping
company HAPAG-Lloyd.
Uncancelled and Extremely Fine.
                                        $30 - up

SPORTS

HORSESHOE LAKE HUNT-
ING AND FISHING CLUB

* 519
n.d. Illinois.  Unissued stock certifi-
cate.  Black.  Top center vignette of  a
dog gripping a mallard, with a rifle
and fishing pole crossed holding
fish.  Uncancelled and very fine.
                                         $50 - up

P.D.C. BALL SIGNS A ST.
LOUIS BROWNS BASEBALL

STOCK
* 520
1927, Missouri. Stock certificate for
45 1/3 shares. This stock was signed
by P.D.C. Ball the owner as President
of the Ball club. Vignette of a globe
wrapped in a banner that reads Ameri-
can League. Raised gold seal. Stamp
cancelled and fine.            $150 - up
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THE SALT LAKE RIFLE
ASSOCIATION

* 521
1909, Utah Stock certificate for 1
share.  Gold border with gold cor-
porate seal.  The company’s name
has been filled in by hand below a
spread eagle vignette.  Litho.
Uncancelled and in fine condition
with light soiling.               $75 - up

THE MANHATTAN
 ATHLETIC CLUB BOND

* 522
1891, New York. The Manhattan Ath-
letic Club Bond for $25.00.
Uncancelled and very fine. $75 - up

                            

GLOBE SHOT COMPANY
* 523
1888. Virginia.  Black/white Stock for
15 shares. Center vignette of spread
eagle sitting on globe showing North
America with ships, trains, lighthouse
and city scene in background.
Uncancelled and very fine.  $200-up

MAGNOLIA PARK, INC.
* 524
1954. Louisiana. Blue Stock for 100
shares. Center vignette of horse head
encircled by horseshoe.       $50-up

END OF SALE

CAPITAL OFFSET
ADVERTISEMENT


